
RAS Civil Engineering, LLC 
Civil Engineering & Surveying Services 

P.O. Box 114  Amlin  Ohio  43002  614-581-8504  Rick_Sicker@att.net 

October 11, 2019

Kendra Spergel 

Development Planner 

City of Grove City 

4035 Broadway 

Grove City, Ohio 43123 

Re: Development Plan Application Control Number 201909040046 

Dear Kendra: 

We are in receipt of the City’s comment letter dated 9/17/19 and offer the following responses: 

Site Layout 

1) We have combined the lots.  A copy of completed form is attached.

2) The front setback has been revised to be 15’.

3) The owner agrees with the installation of sidewalk along the frontage, but would like to

defer installation until there is sidewalk connecting to the property from the west.

Pavement Design 

4) We now call out the proposed pavement as being asphalt per the typical section.

5) The typical section has been updated to match C-GC-90A.

6) We have revised the typical section in include full height curb per C-GC-58.  However, we

propose to use curb only around the landscape islands.  The perimeter of the site is

proposed as not having curb to match the existing site.  The project is an addition to an

existing development that does not have perimeter curb.

7) At staff’s recommendation, we have revised the parking space size to be 9’ x 18’.

Photometrics 

8) Site lighting has been adjusted to meet the requirements.

9) In making the adjustments, there has been a site light added to an interior island.

Landscaping 

10) We have now indicated that the existing gravel within the 10’ setback along the west side

of the property will be removed.

11) 24” height shrubbery is now shown along the frontage.

12) The shrubbery note has been revised.

13) We have revised the arborvitae to be White Pines placed 20’ o/c along the side and rear

property lines.

14) Landscaping has now been added along the north property line.

15) There is little, to no, work proposed within the Stringtown Road right-of-way.  Therefore,

there should not be the need for any sod.

16) We have added a note regarding the burlap and wire cage removal,

17) There are no service buildings associated with this project.
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Stormwater 

18) The review process is understood. 

19) We have revised the existing condition to be a single-family home with a CN of 77. 

20) We couldn’t seem to find the Design Manual on line, but did find design reports from 

recent projects in Grove City that seemed to use Franklin County rainfall data which we 

have used. 

21) Since the 10-year hydrologic grade line is contained with the storm system, then the 5-year 

obviously is as well. 

22) The revised Stormwater Management Report includes pre and post tributary area maps.  

The pre-developed tributary areas show 0.11 acres tributary to a swale to the north, along 

the property line, 0.35 acres overland to the existing storm sewer on the existing site 

(which eventually gets to the Stringtown Road R/W ditch/storm sewer system) and 0.47 

acres tributary to the Stringtown Road R/W ditch/storm sewer system.  The proposed 

system reduces the drainage to the north to 0.05 acres of unpaved area, reduces the area 

draining to the existing site to 0.18 acres, and has 0.05 acres of unpaved area remaining 

tributary to the Stringtown Road R/W ditch/storm sewer system.  The remaining 0.64 acres 

of paved area is tributary to the new stormwater management system. 

23) We have used 77 as the predeveloped CN. 

24) The grading plan shows the limits of ponding. 

General Comments 

25) The existing sanitary sewer is now shown on the plans. 

26) We now show an existing 10” easement for Grove City along the frontage. 

27) Parcel names, PID, and addresses have been added. 

28) There is no signage associated with the project. 

29) A note has been added stating that all parking lot striping is to be white.   

 

Please find 20 copies of the revised materials attached. 

   

Sincerely, 

RAS Civil Engineering, LLC 

 
Rickard Alan Sicker, P.E., P.S. 

President 

 

 

Attachments 
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